PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA				
		ame Execution Date		cution Date
Steven McClaskey			07/06/2	2012
John S. Vantran			07/06/2	2012
RECEIVING PARTY DATA				
Name: B	Black & Decker Inc.			
Street Address: 70	701 E. Joppa Roa			
City:	Towson			
State/Country:	MARYLAND			
Postal Code: 2	21286			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1				
Property Type		Number		
Application Number: 13541		404		
Application Number: 13541404 CORRESPONDENCE DATA 12541404				
Fax Number: (816)421-5547				
Phone:	8164746550			
Email: sestlund@shb.com				
Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.				
Correspondent Name: Shook Hardy Bacon				
Address Line 1:				
Address Line 4: Kansas City, MISSOURI 64108				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		TBDC.163297		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Clinton G. Newton		
Total Attachments: 2 source=TBDC_163927_Assignment#page1.tif source=TBDC_163927_Assignment#page2.tif				

ASSIGNMENT

We, STEVEN MCCLASKEY

of 4736 Vista del Rey Court, North Las Vegas, Nevada 89031

- and JOHN S. VANTRAN
- of 6 Twin Oaks Court, Parkton, Maryland 21120

for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby sell and assign to BLACK & DECKER, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, U.S.A., having its principal place of business at Newark, Delaware, U.S.A., its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and to the IMPROVEMENTS IN:

MULTI-HEAD POWER TOOL WITH REVERSE LOCK-OUT CAPABILITY

invented by us, for which we have made application for Letters Patent of the United States, Serial No. 13/541,404, filed July 3, 2012, and provisional application Serial No. 61/508,962, filed July 18, 2011, both entitled Multi-Head Power Tool With Reverse Lock-Out, and all original and reissued patents granted therefor, and all divisions and continuations thereof, including the subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in every such patent, and the right to apply for and obtain patents, Utility Model Registrations and Inventor's Certificates in countries foreign to the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent, Utility Model Registration or Inventor's Certificate which may be granted thereon in such foreign countries, including all priority rights under the International Convention associated therewith for each country of the Union, and authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue the said Letters Patent, Utility Model Registration or Inventor's Certificate to the said BLACK & DECKER, INC., its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, as assignee of the entire interest, and covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and agree that we will communicate to said Corporation, its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives all facts known to us respecting said invention, whenever requested, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such divisional, continuing or reissue applications, or the procuring thereof, and that if and when said BLACK & DECKER, INC., its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives desire to file a disclaimer relating thereto, we will, upon request, sign all lawful papers requisite for the filing of such disclaimer, and we further covenant and agree that we will, at any time upon request, do everything legally possible to aid said Corporation, its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, either in its or their own name, to apply for, obtain and enforce patent, Utility Model and/or Inventor's Certificate protection for said improvements in all countries, all without further consideration but at the expense of said BLACK & DECKER, INC., its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives.

5142010 v1

PATENT REEL: 028509 FRAME: 0945

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. TBDC. 163297

WITNESSES:

7-6-12 Date 7-6-12 Date Witness <u>7- 6 -- /2</u> Date ~12 Date Witness

INVENTOR(S):

Waska. STEVEN MCCLASKEY 7-6-12

Date

in.

/JOHN S. VANTRAN

3 Ş.,

Date

- 2 -

5142010 v1

PATENT REEL: 028509 FRAME: 0946

RECORDED: 07/09/2012